DIO-64/DIO-48
User’s Manual
Warranty
All products manufactured by ICP DAS are warranted against defective
materials for a period of one year from the date of delivery to the original
purchaser.
Warning
ICP DAS assume no liability for damages consequent to the use of this

 ‘ Initial 8254
Out Bas + 7 , &H30                  ‘ Write First 8254 Chip Control Word
Out Bas + 4 , &H10                  ‘ Write LSB First
Out Bas + 4 , &H10                  ‘ Then Write MSB
 ‘ Read Counter
WHILE CDATA> 0
      LSB = Inp(Bas+4)                 ‘ Read Counter Channel 0 LSB
      MSB= Inp(Bas+4)                 ‘ Read Counter Channel 0 MSB
      CDATA=MSB*256+LSB
      PRINT “ Counter Value = “; CDATA
WEND
END
DIO-64/DIO-48 User’s Manual(Ver.1.7,Jun/2009,IPH-008-17) ----21
7. Terminal Board
7.1 DB-16P
The DB-16P is a 16 Channel isolated digital input daughter board.
The optically isolated inputs of the DB-16P consist of a bi-directional
optocoupler with a resistor for current sensing. You can use the DB-16P to
sense DC signal from TTL levels up to 24 V, or use the DB-16P to sense a
wide range of AC signals. You can use the board to isolate the computer from
large common-mode voltages, ground loops and voltage spikes that often occur
in industrial environments.
DIO-64
20-Pin cable
D/I
V+
V-
DIO-64  Digital Input
DB-16P
Opto-Isolated
 AC or DC Signal
0 V ~ 24 V
DIO-64/DIO-48 User’s Manual(Ver.1.7,Jun/2009,IPH-008-17) ----22
7.2 DB-16R
The DB-16R 16 channel relay output board consists of 16 from C relays for
efficient switch of load by programmed control. It is connector and functionally
compatible with 785 series board but with industrial type terminal block. The
relay are energized by apply 5 voltage signal to the appropriated relay channel
on the 20-pin flat connector 16 enunciator LED’s, One for each relay, light when

1 0 1 Hardware Triggered Strobe
 BCD : Select Binary / BCD counting
BCD Counting
0 Binary Counter 16 bit
1 Binary Coded Decimal (BCD) Counter ( 4 Decades)
Program :
BASE=0x2c0;
outp(BASE+0x0F, 0x36);    /* Configured Word : Counter 0 , Read/Write LSB
then MSB , Square Wave Rate Generator
Mode , Binary Counter 16 bit */
outp(BASE+0x0C, 0xff);    /* Write Counter 0 LSB */
outp(BASE+0x0C, 0x10);    /* Write Counter 0 MSB */
7. Daughter Board
The DIO-48 offers two 50 pin Opto-22 connector which can be connected to
daughter board, such as :
1. DB-24P 24 Opto-isolated Digital Input Terminal Board
2. DB-24R 24 Relay Output Board
3. DB-24PR 24 Power Relay Output Board
 7.1 DB-24P (Isolated Input board)
The DB-24P is a 24 Opto-isolated Digital input terminal board.
Features:
 24 optically isolated digital input channels

Compatible
DB-24P
Digital Input
Optically Isolated
External device
AC/DC 5 V~24 V
DIO-64/DIO-48 User’s Manual(Ver.1.7,Jun/2009,IPH-008-17) ----46
7.2 DB-24R (Relay Board)
The DB-24 is a 24 channel relay output board
Features
 24 Form C Relays
 Switch up to 1 A at 30 VDC or 110 VAC
 LEDs indicated relay status
 Screw terminals for easy field wiring
Order information:
 DB-24R/12 V 24 Channel Relay output Board (Coil Voltage : 12 VDC)
 DB-24R/24 V 24 Channel Relay output Board (Coil Voltage : 24 VDC)
DIO-64/DIO-48 User’s Manual(Ver.1.7,Jun/2009,IPH-008-17) ----47
DIO-48 50-pin
Flat Cable
OPTO-22
Compatible
DB-24R
Normal open
Normal close
Com.
Single Pole Double Throw
Form C Relay (SPDT)
External Power
+12 V/+24 VDC
7.3 DB-24PR (Power Relay Board)
The DB-24PR is 24 Channel Power Relay output Board.
Specification:
 16 Form A Relays (SPST) and 8 form C Relays (SPDT)
 Switch up to 5 A at 250 VAC or 30 VDC
 Building varistor to protect each channel’s high voltage spike.
 LED indicate relay status
 Screw terminals for easy field wiring
Order Information:
 DB-24PR/12 V : 24 Channel 5 A/250 VAC Relay Board / 12 V Coil Voltage
Version
 DB-24PR/24 V : 24 Channel 5 A/250 VAC Relay Board / 24 V Coil Voltage
Version
 Normal open
Form A Relay (SPST)
DIO-64/DIO-48 User’s Manual(Ver.1.7,Jun/2009,IPH-008-17) ----48